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STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff, CAUSE NO. 05-1-06387-6
vs.
DALE ALLEN OYA, INFORMATION
Defendant. [l SOLYY
DOB: 6/18/1986 SEX : MALE RACE: WHITE M
PCN#: 538629847 SID#: 22337774 DOL#: UNKNQOWN
COUNT 1

I, GERALD A. HORNE, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington, do accuse DALE ALLEN OYA of the crime of ASSAULT IN THE
FIRST DEGREE, committed as follows:

That DALE ALLEN OYA, in the State of Washington, on or about the 15th day of December,
2005, did unlawfully and feloniously, with intent to inflict great bodily harm, intentionally assault Daquan
Stallworth with a firearm or deadly weapon or by any force or means likely to produce great bodily harm

or death, contrary to RCW 9A.36.011(1)(a), and in the commission thereof the defendant, or an
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INFORMATION- |

accomplice, was armed with a firearm, to-wit: a handgun, that being a firearm as defined in RCW
9.41.010, and invoking the provisions of RCW 9.94A.310/9.94A.510, and adding additional time to the

presumptive sentence as provided in RCW 9.94A.370/9.94A.530, and against the peace and dignity of the

930 Tacoma Avenue South, Room 946
ORIGINAL e, o
Main Office (253) 798-7400
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State of Washington.

DATED this 27th day of December, 2005,

TACOMA POLICE DEPARTMENT
WAQ02703

tfj

INFORMATION- 2

GERALD A. HORNE

Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

By: ’—/_—:‘_——4
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TIMOTHY F. JONE

3
Deputy Prosecuting A(@y

WSB#: 15928

Office of the Prosecuting Attorney
930 Tacoma Avenue South, Room 946
Tacoma, WA 98402-2171

Main Office (253) 798-7400
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DECLARATION FOR DETERMINATION OF PROBABLE CAUSBM. DEC 2 7 2405 pu

PIERCE COUNTY, WAS

AINGTON

g\ngN STOCK, County Clerk

TIMOTHY F. JONES, declares under penalty of perjury:

That [ am a deputy prosecuting attorney for Pierce County and | am familiar with the police
report and/or investigation conducted by the TACOMA POLICE DEPARTMENT, incident number
053491158;

That the police report and/or investigation provided me the following information;

That in Pierce County, Washington, on or about the 15™ day of December, 2005, the defendant,
DALE ALLEN OYA, did commit the crime of Assault in the First Degree while armed with a firearm.

On or about December 15, 2005, Tacoma Police Officers responded to multiple reports of a
shooting at the 7-11 store located at 3848 East McKinley Ave., Tacoma. Upon arrival the officers learned
that the participants in the shooting had all left, with one person, later identified as the defendant, fleeing
on foot. A K-9 unit responded but lost the track in a nearby neighborhood. Officers recovered .45 caliber
and 9mm casings in the parking lot. A vehicle belonging to an employee of the business was damaged by
gunfire.

A witness to the shooting said that a small red car with four occupants was leaving the parking lot
and the front seat passenger was firing a handgun straight up into the air. A passenger from a SUV
parked next to the witness (the defendant) chased the red car as it fled and was firing a handgun at the car.
The witness said that the defendant got to within 10 feet of the car and was shooting right at it. Two of
the occupants of the red car fired back at the defendant as they were fleeing.

A short time later patrol officers stopped a speeding vehicle. A passenger in that vehicle, Daquan
Stallworth, was bleeding from a gunshot wound. Officers were able to establish that Stallworth was the
victim of the shooting at the 7-11. Stallworth, who is 14 years old, was taken to Mary Bridge Hospital.
Stallworth suffered a serious gunshot wound to his abdominal region, necessitating extensive surgery to
remove/repair organs. At last report, he was in serious but stable condition.

Numerous Tacoma Police Department Detectives became involved in the investigation of a
number of gang related drive by shootings in the East Side area of the city. The dispute is between the
East Side Pirus and the Native Gangster Crips. To date there are a total of six reported drive-by shootings
at two residences, one of which resulted in the death of Joseph Dillon.

Through the course of the investigation detectives learned that the defendant may have been
involved in the shooting at the 7-11. Attempts to locate the defendant were unsuccessful untii the funeral
services for Mr. Dillon, at which point, the defendant negotiated his surrender to Puyallup Tribal Police.

The defendant was advised of his rights and agreed to tell detectives what happened. He admitted
being at the 7-11 with three friends. He admitted being a gang member and shooting at a red car with rival
gang members in it. He said he was the only person shooting at the red car.
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The investigation into this shooting is ongoing. Identification of the remaining three occupants of
the fleeing red car may result in the filing of additional charges against the defendant.

[ DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

DATED: December 27, 2005
PLACE: TACOMA, WA

=L
TIMOTHY F. JONES, \VSBE/I’/‘Z

Office of the Prosecuting Attorney

DECLARATION FOR DETERMINATION 930 Tacoma Avenue South, Room 946

OF PROBABLE CAUSE -2 Tacoma, WA 98402-2171
Main Office (253) 798-7400




